

**Nos. A09-2212, A09-2213, A09-2214, A09-2215**

State of Minnesota  
**In Supreme Court**

Michael D. Frazier, as Trustee for the  
 Next-of-Kin of Brian L. Frazier,

*Appellant (A09-2212),*

Harry James Rhoades, Sr., as Trustee for the  
 Next-of-Kin of Harry James Rhoades, Jr., deceased,

*Appellant (A09-2213),*

Denise Renee Shannon, as Trustee for the  
 Next-of-Kin of Bridgette Marie Shannon, deceased,

*Appellant (A09-2214),*

Elizabeth Chase, as Trustee for the  
 Next-of-Kin of Corey Everett Chase, deceased,

*Appellant (A09-2215),*

vs.

Burlington Northern Santa Fe Corporation, et al.,

*Respondents,*

Richard P. Wright, as Special Administrator  
 of the Estate of Corey E. Chase,

*Appellant (A09-2215),*

Cristy Y. Frazier, as Special Administrator  
 for the Estate of Brian Frazier,

*Appellant (A09-2213, A09-2214, A09-2215),*

and

BNSF Railway Company, third party plaintiff,

*Respondent (A09-2213, A09-2214, A09-2215),*

vs.

Richard P. Wright, as Special Administrator  
 for the Estate of Corey Everett Chase, deceased,

*Appellant (A09-2213, A09-2214, A09-2215).*

**APPELLANTS' JOINT BRIEF AND ADDENDUM**

**(All Counsel listed on following page)**

Sharon L. Van Dyck (#0183799)  
VAN DYCK LAW FIRM, PLLC  
5354 Parkdale Drive  
Suite 103  
St. Louis Park, Minnesota 55416  
(952) 746-1095

and

Robert L. Pottroff (KS #10220)  
POTTROFF LAW OFFICE, P.A.  
320 Sunset Avenue  
Manhattan, Kansas 66502  
(785) 539-4656

and

Paul E. Godlewski (#0035567)  
SCHWEBEL, GOETZ & SIEBEN  
5120 IDS Center  
80 South Eighth Street  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402-2246  
(612) 333-5917

*Attorneys for Appellant Chase*

Timothy R. Thornton (#109630)  
Sam Hanson (#41051)  
Jonathan P. Schmidt (#0329022)  
BRIGGS AND MORGAN, P.A.  
2200 IDS Center  
80 South Eighth Street  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402  
(612) 977-8550

*Attorneys for Respondent BNSF*

Patrick J. Sauter (#0095989)  
Mark R. Bradford (#0335940)  
BASSFORD REMELE, P.A.  
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 3800  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402  
(612) 376-1626

*Attorneys for Appellant Frazier*

William O. Bongard (#0133826)  
SIEBEN, GROSE, VON HOLTUM  
& CAREY, LTD.  
900 Midwest Plaza East Building  
800 Marquette Avenue  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402  
(612) 333-9744

*Attorneys for Appellant Rhoades*

Allan F. Shapiro (#0099661)  
FINN SHAPIRO  
Parkdale Plaza, Suite 340  
1660 South Highway 100  
St. Louis Park, Minnesota 55416  
(952) 541-1000

*Attorneys for Appellant Shannon*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF LEGAL ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 3

    I.    THE FERRY STREET CROSSING. .... 3

    II.   THE ACCIDENT AND THE PHYSICAL  
          EVIDENCE..... 5

    III.  BNSF LOSES, DESTROYS, HIDES, AND  
          FALSIFIES EVIDENCE, LEADING TO  
          SANCTIONS. .... 6

    IV.  BNSF VIOLATES FEDERAL RAILROAD  
          REGULATIONS AND ITS OWN INTERNAL  
          STANDARDS. .... 8

    V.   BNSF INSISTS ON A COMMON-LAW STANDARD  
          OF CARE AND THE JURY RETURNS ITS  
          VERDICT. .... 9

    VI.  THE COURT OF APPEALS. .... 12

ARGUMENT ..... 13

    I.   BNSF WAIVED ANY ARGUMENT THAT AGREED-  
          TO JURY INSTRUCTIONS REGARDING THE  
          STANDARD OF CARE WARRANT A NEW TRIAL. .... 14

        A.  BNSF Failed to Assign As Error in Its Notice of  
            Motion and Motion for New Trial Any  
            Instructions Regarding the Standard of Care..... 14

        B.  BNSF Invited the Alleged Error..... 16

1.	This Court bars civil litigants from obtaining new trials based on errors they actively procured.....	16
2.	BNSF insisted that the only predicate to railroad liability was the failure to use reasonable care, and the trial court so instructed the jury. ....	18
3.	Invited Error Precludes Plain-Error Review. ....	24
II.	EVEN IF AVAILABLE, PLAIN-ERROR REVIEW DOES NOT JUSTIFY A NEW LIABILITY TRIAL.....	28
A.	Standard Of Review. ....	28
B.	BNSF Cannot Meet The Demanding Criteria For A New Trial. ....	29
1.	The instructions were correct. ....	29
2.	BNSF cannot show prejudice. ....	33
3.	The fairness and integrity of the judicial proceedings are ensured by reinstating the trial-court judgment. ....	35
	CONCLUSION .....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>2660 Woodley Road Joint Venture v. ITT Sheraton Corp.</i> , 369 F.3d 732 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	27
<i>Alabama Great Southern R.R. Co. v. Johnson</i> , 140 F.2d 968 (5th Cir. 1944) .....	21
<i>Alholm v. Wilt</i> , 394 N.W.2d 488 (Minn. 1986).....	29
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 129 S. Ct. 538 (2008) .....	31
<i>Barnes v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 233 Minn. 410, 47 N.W.2d 180 (1951) .....	29
<i>Blasing v. P.R.L. Hardenbergh Co.</i> , 303 Minn. 41, 226 N.W.2d 110 (1975) .....	30
<i>Bowman v. Pamida, Inc.</i> , 261 N.W.2d 594 (Minn. 1977).....	1, 15
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993) .....	2, 31
<i>Glasscock v. Wilson Constructors, Inc.</i> , 627 F.2d 1065 (10th Cir. 1980) .....	27
<i>Guidance Endodontics, LLC v. Dentsply Int'l, Inc.</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2010 WL 4340806 (D.N.M. Oct. 14, 2010) .....	20
<i>Heise v. J.R. Clark Co.</i> , 245 Minn. 179, 71 N.W.2d 818 (1955) .....	23

<i>In re Estate of Barg,</i> 752 N.W.2d 52 (Minn. 2008).....	30
<i>In re Estate of Forsythe,</i> 221 Minn. 303, 22 N.W.2d 19 (1946) .....	2, 16
<i>Isler v. Burman,</i> 305 Minn. 288, 232 N.W.2d 818 (1975) .....	16
<i>Krenik v. Westerman,</i> 201 Minn. 255, 275 N.W.2d 849 (1937) .....	21
<i>LaValle v. Aqualand Pool Co.,</i> 257 N.W.2d 324 (Minn. 1977).....	2, 17, 18, 20
<i>Leisy v. Northern Pac. Ry. Co.,</i> 230 Minn. 61, 40 N.W.2d 626 (1950) .....	30
<i>McCarvel v. Phenix Insurance Co. of Brooklyn,</i> 64 Minn. 193, 66 N.W.2d 367 (1896) .....	2, 16, 17
<i>Midwest Motor Exp., Inc. v. International Bhd. of Teamsters,</i> 512 N.W.2d 881 (Minn. 1994).....	31
<i>Mjos v. Village of Howard Lake,</i> 287 Minn. 427, 178 N.W.2d 862 (1970) .....	23, 24
<i>Sauter v. Wasemiller,</i> 389 N.W.2d 200 (Minn. 1986).....	1, 15
<i>State v. Everson,</i> 749 N.W.2d 340 (Minn. 2008).....	25
<i>State v. Glidden,</i> 455 N.W.2d 744 (Minn. 1990).....	33
<i>State v. Ihle,</i> 640 N.W.2d 910 (Minn. 2002).....	2, 29

<i>State v. Ramey</i> , 721 N.W.2d 294 (Minn. 2006).....	35
<i>State v. Strommen</i> , 648 N.W.2d 681 (Minn. 2002).....	2
<i>United States v. Boyd</i> , 86 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>United States v. Frank</i> , 599 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	27
<i>United States v. Hertular</i> , 562 F.3d 433 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	27
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 248 F.3d 777 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	26
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) .....	35, 36
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 116 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 77 F.3d 1525 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	26
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 289 F.3d 524 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	26
<i>United States v. Thurman</i> , 417 F.2d 752 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	27
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 745 F.2d 733 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	27
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009) .....	31

<i>Zylka v. Leikvoll</i> , 274 Minn. 435, 144 N.W.2d 358 (1966) .....	18, 19, 23, 25
--	----------------

**Statutes**

49 U.S.C. § 20106 .....	31
49 U.S.C. § 20106(b)(A) (2008) .....	31
49 U.S.C. § 20106(b)(B) (2008) .....	31
49 U.S.C. § 234.227(a) .....	34

**Other Authorities**

49 C.F.R. § 213.103.....	33
49 C.F.R. § 229.129.....	32
49 C.F.R. § 234.5 .....	4
49 C.F.R. § 234.9 .....	5, 6, 7
49 C.F.R. § 234.103.....	5, 34
49 C.F.R. § 234.105 .....	34
49 C.F.R. § 234.107.....	34
49 C.F.R. § 234.201.....	8, 34
49 C.F.R. § 234.207.....	4
49 C.F.R. § 234.235.....	34
49 C.F.R. § 234.271.....	8, 9
Minn. R. Civ. P. 51.03.....	25
Minn. R. Civ. P. 51.04(a)(1) .....	25
Minn. R. Civ. P. 51.04(b).....	14, 25, 28

Minn. R. Civ. P. 59.01(f).....	14
Minn. R. Civ. P. 59.03.....	1, 15
CIVJIG 25.46 .....	30
CIVJIG 28.15 .....	9, 10
Wright & Miller, 9C Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 2558 (3d ed.) .....	25, 28
